UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

٧.

Case No. 10-0060CV-W-FJG

REAL WEALTH, INC., a corporation, also d/b/a American Financial Publications, Emerald Press, Financial Research, National Mail Order Press, Pacific Press, United Financial Publications, Wealth Research Marketing Group, and Wealth Research Publications, and

LANCE MURKIN, individually and as an officer of REAL WEALTH, INC.,

Defendants.

FTC'S SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO SET ASIDE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO MODIFY THE FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii	i
ABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	ii
NTRODUCTION1.	
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE 1	
ARGUMENT	
I. Defendants Have Not Met the High Standard for Relief Under Rule 59(e) or Rule 60(b)(6)5	
II. The Court Properly Denied Defendant Request to Rease Funds for the Purchase of Deposition Transcripts and Did Not Deny Defendants Due Process of Law6	
III. No Statute of Limitations is Applicable to this Action	. 8
IV. The Court Properly Imposed a Conustrive Trust over the Frozen Assets and Did Not Deny Defendants Due Process of Law	11
V. Defendants Have Not EstablishedatthMurkin's Life Insurance Annuity Policy Should be Released from the Constructive Trust	12
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	
Atkinson v. Prudential Prop. Co., Ind 3 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
Ben-Kotel v. Howard Univ319 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
Boddie v. Connecticµ 4 01 U.S. 371 (1971)	8
Broadway v. Norris193 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United Stat es 1 U.S. 617 (1989)	7
Dale & Selby Superette & Deli v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. 838 F. Supp. 1346 (D. Minn. 1993)	5
FTC v. Inc21.Com CorpNo. C 10-00022 WHA, 2010 WL 4071664 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2010)	9
FTC v. Minuteman Press F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)2	, 9-10
Fuentes v. Shevir 4 07 U.S. 68 (1972)	7, 8
Hagerman v. Yukon Energy Cor β 39 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1988)	5
In re Gen. Motors Corp. Anti-Lock Brake Prods. Liab. Litig. 174 F.R.D. 444 (E.D. Mo. 1997)	5
In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Liţig. 496 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
In re Zimmerman869 F.2d 1126 (8t6ir. 1989)	6
Myers v. John Deere Ltd 83 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1982)	10
United States v. Big D Enters., Inc 84 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
United States v. Bldg. Inspector of Am., Jr82 4 F. Supp. 507 (D. Mass. 1995)	9
United States v. De Queen & E. R.R., 27.1 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1959)	9
United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Die 7.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
United States v. Monsaņt 4 91 U.S. 600 (1989)	7

United States v. Summer, lio 10 U.S. 414 (1940)1	10
Watkins v. Lundell169 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 1999)	6

STATUTES, ACTS & RULES:

11 U.S.C. § 362	3	
15 U.S.C. § 45, Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 5		1
15 U.S.C. § 53, Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 13	9,	10
15 U.S.C. § 57b, Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 19	9,	10
28 U.S.C. §1658	ə , .10	
Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973)	1.0	
Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat 5089 (1990)	9,	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8		
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59pas	ssim	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	ssim	
W.D. Mo. R. 7.0	11
